

Case No. 23-10911

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor,

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee,

v.

NexPoint Asset Management, L.P., formerly known as Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.; NexPoint Advisors, L.P.; NexPoint Real Estate Partners, L.L.C., formerly known as HCRE Partners L.L.C.; Highland Capital Management Services, Incorporated; James Dondero,

Appellants.

---

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor,

James D. Dondero,

Appellant,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, the Honorable Brantley Starr  
Civ. Act. No. 3:21-cv-00881-X

---



Consolidated with Case No. 23-10921

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

In the Matter of: Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor,

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee,

v.

NexPoint Asset Management, L.P., formerly known as Highland  
Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Texas, the Honorable Brantley Starr  
Civ. Act. No. 3:21-cv-00881-X

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

---

Deborah Deitsch-Perez, Esq.  
Michael Aigen, Esq.  
**STINSON LLP**  
2200 Ross Avenue, Suite 2900  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 560-2201  
Facsimile: (214) 560-2203  
**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**

Davor Rukavina  
Julian P. Vasek  
**MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.**  
500 N. Akard Street, Suite 3800  
Dallas, Texas 75202-2790  
(214) 855-7500 telephone  
(214) 978-4375 facsimile  
**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS**  
**NEXPOINT ASSET MANAGEMENT,**  
**L.P. (F/K/A HIGHLAND CAPITAL**  
**MANAGEMENT FUND ADVISORS,**  
**L.P.) and NEXPOINT ADVISORS, L.P.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
<b>I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....</b>	<b>1</b>
ISSUE NO. 1:.....	1
ISSUE NO. 2:.....	2
ISSUE NO. 3:.....	2
ISSUE NO. 4:.....	2
ISSUE NO. 5:.....	2
ISSUE NO. 6:.....	3
<b>III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. Appellee Agreed to Forgive Notes upon Fulfilment of Conditions         Subsequent.....</b>	<b>3</b>
1. Appellants Provide Declarations Showing that Utilizing Forgivable Loans as Compensation was a Practice at Highland.....	7
2. The LPA Does Not Prohibit the Agreements. ....	8
3. James and Nancy Dondero Provide Sworn Deposition Testimony and Declarations Evidencing the Agreements.....	9
4. Dugaboy Was Entitled to Make the 2014 Agreement Regardless of Who Was Trustee.....	10
5. James Dondero’s Declaration Does Not Contradict His Deposition Testimony, But Instead Clarifies It. ....	12
6. The Dondero Declarations Are Not Conclusory, Internally Inconsistent, or Self-Contradictory.....	15
<b>B. Appellee was Responsible for Making Term Note Payments under         Shared Services Agreements with NexPoint, HCMS, and NPREP....</b>	<b>17</b>
1. The NexPoint Shared Services Agreement.....	18
2. The HCMS and NPREP Shared Services Agreements.....	20

C. Prepayment on the Term Notes .....22

    1. NexPoint’s Prepayments .....22

    2. HCMS’s Prepayments.....24

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....25**

**V. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES .....29**

A. The Dondero Declarations Should Not Be Stricken Because They Are Not Conclusory, Self-Serving, or Self-Contradictory.....29

    1. The Dondero Declarations Are Not Conclusory or Self-Serving Under Texas Law. ....29

    2. The Dondero Declarations Are Not Self-Contradictory or Internally Inconsistent.....32

    3. James Dondero’s Declaration Clarifies His Prior Deposition Testimony Rather Than Contradicts It.....35

    4. James Dondero’s Declaration’s Minor Inconsistency with the Answer Does Not Render the Dondero Declarations Invalid. ....36

B. The Evidence Shows the Agreements Exist.....41

    1. James Dondero Not Declaring the Notes “Forgiven” upon the Sale of a Small portion of HCM’s MGM Shares is Not Probative of Whether the Agreements Exist.....42

    2. Both Sides to the Agreements Provide Summary Judgment Evidence Attesting to the Agreements’ Existence.....43

    3. The Agreements Are Definite and Supported by Consideration and a Meeting of the Minds.....48

    4. Nancy Dondero was Legally Competent to Cause Appellee to Enter into the Agreements. ....51

C. The Bankruptcy Court’s Conclusion that Nancy Dondero Did Not Have Authority to Bind Appellee Under the LPA is Inconsistent with the LPA. ....52

D. Appellee’s Negligence and Fault in Creating an Alleged Default.....53

E. Prepayments by NexPoint and HCMS.....54

    1. NexPoint Prepayments.....55

    2. HCMS Prepayments.....61

    3. The Reports Fail to Address the Issue of Prepayment.....64

F.	There Were Genuine Issues of Material Fact Precluding Entry of Summary Judgment Against NAM.....	65
1.	Summary of NAM's Argument.....	65
2.	The Material Disputed Facts – and the Denial of the Motion to Amend.....	66
a.	Waterhouse Did Not Sign the Notes .....	66
b.	Waterhouse Lacked Authority to Execute the Notes .....	68
c.	The NAM Notes Are the Result of a Mutual Mistake ...	69
<b>VI.</b>	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>81</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>1320/1390 Don Haskins, Ltd. v. Xerox Com. Sols., LLC</i> , 584 S.W.3d 53 (Tex. App. 2018).....	48
<i>271 Truck Repair &amp; Parts, Inc. v. First Air Express, Inc.</i> , 03-07-00498-CV, 2008 WL 2387630 (Tex. App.—Austin June 11, 2008) .....	46
<i>Admiral Ins. Co. v. Armani</i> , No. 3:12-CV-105-N, 2012 WL 12885095 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2012) .....	69
<i>Al-Saud v. Youtoo Media, L.P.</i> , 3:15-CV-3074-C, 2017 WL 3841197 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2017) .....	26, 43
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	52
<i>Bacher v. Maddux</i> , 550 S.W.2d 405 (Tex. App. 1977).....	55
<i>Bargher v. White</i> , 928 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	30, 31
<i>Breof BNK Texas, L.P. v. D.H. Hill Advisors, Inc.</i> , 370 S.W.3d 58 (Tex. App. 2012).....	69
<i>Brown v. Jackson</i> , 40 S.W. 162 (Tex. Civ. App. 1897).....	48
<i>Chrysler Ins. Co. v. Greenspoint Dodge of Houston, Inc.</i> , 297 S.W.3d 248 (Tex. 2009) .....	54
<i>Clark v. W. Chem. Products, Inc.</i> , 557 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	28
<i>Cooper Cameron Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Labor</i> , 280 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	32, 33, 35

*Craig Sessions M.D., P.A. v. TH Healthcare Ltd.*  
 412 S.W.3d 738 (Tex. App. 2013).....55

*Curry v. City of Syracuse,*  
 316 F.3d 324 (2d Cir. 2003) .....38

*Curry v. O’Daniel,*  
 102 S.W.2d 481 (Tex. App. 1937).....55

*Dartez v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.,*  
 910 F.2d 1291 (5th Cir. 1990) .....38

*In re Davenport,*  
 522 S.W.3d 452 (Tex. 2017) .....52

*DeWitt County Elec. Coop. Inc. v. Parks,*  
 1 S.W.3d 96 (Tex. 1999).....54

*Dorsett v. Hispanic Hous. & Educ. Corp.,*  
 389 S.W.3d 609 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2012) .....25

*Envtl. Conservation Org. v. City of Dallas, Tex.,*  
 529 F.3d 519 (5th Cir. 2008) .....25

*Figueroa v. Mazza,*  
 825 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2016) .....35

*First Com. Bank v. Palmer,*  
 226 S.W.3d 396 (Tex. 2007) .....48

*First Nat’l Bank in Dallas v. Whirlpool Corp.,*  
 517 S.W.2d 262 (Tex. 1974) .....59

*Fisher v. Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Tex., Inc.,*  
 3:10-CV-2652-L, 2015 WL 5603711 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 23, 2015).....44, 45

*Franklin v. Regions Bank,*  
 CV 5:16-1152, 2021 WL 867261 (W.D. La. Mar. 8, 2021).....45

*Freeman v. City of Fort Worth, Texas,*  
 2011 WL 2669111 (N.D. Tex. July 7, 2001).....32, 35

*GAF Corp. v. Bamber*,  
 29 S.W.3d 650 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 2000) .....9

*Gaines v. Kelly*,  
 235 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. 2007) .....68

*Garcia v. Lumacorp, Inc.*,  
 No. CIV.A. 3:02-CV-2426, 2004 WL 1686635 (N.D. Tex. July 27,  
 2004), aff’d, 429 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2005) .....49

*Getto v. Gray*,  
 627 S.W.2d 437 (Tex. App. 1981).....55

*Gulbenkian v. Penn.*,  
 151 Tex. 412, 252 S.W.2d 929 (1952) .....26, 28, 35

*Gunville v. Gonzales*,  
 508 S.W.3d 547 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2016) .....29

*Guzman v. Allstate Assurance Co.*,  
 18 F.4th 157 (5th Cir. 2021) .....63

*Haws & Garrett Gen. Contractors, Inc. v. Gorbett Bros. Welding Co.*,  
 480 S.W.2d 607 (Tex. 1972) .....20, 43

*Haygood v. De Escabedo*,  
 356 S.W.3d 390 (Tex. 2011) .....72

*Heinsohn v. Carabin & Shaw, P.C.*,  
 832 F.3d 224 (5th Cir. 2016) .....63

*Hoard v. McFarland*,  
 229 S.W. 687 (Tex. App. 1921), writ refused (June 7, 1922) .....48

*Honore v. Douglas*,  
 833 F.2d 565 (5th Cir. 1987) .....46

*Jonibach Mgmt. Tr. v. Wartburg Enters., Inc.*,  
 136 F. Supp. 3d 792 (S.D. Tex. 2015).....36

*Katy Int’l, Inc. v. Jinchun Jiang*,  
 451 S.W.3d 74 (Tex. App. 2014).....48

*Kenneth-Murray Corp. v. Bone*,  
622 F.2d 887 (5th Cir. 1980) .....38

*Kirkindoll v. NCUA Bd.*,  
Civil Action No. 3:11-CV-1921-D, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 47930  
(N.D. Tex. April 13, 2015) .....68

*LegacyRG, Inc. v. Harter*,  
705 F. App’x 223 (5th Cir. 2017) .....26, 27

*Lester v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
805 Fed. Appx. 288 (5th Cir. 2020).....29

*Marx v. FDP, LP*,  
474 S.W.3d 368 (Tex. App. 2015).....48

*Mays v. Dir. Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs*,  
938 F.3d 637 (5th Cir. 2019) .....37, 40

*Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. CBI Indus., Inc.*,  
907 S.W.2d 517, 520 (Tex. 1995) .....54

*Nicholson v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.*,  
830 F.3d 186 (5th Cir. 2016) .....40

*O’Connor v. United States*,  
479 U.S. 27 (1986).....55

*In re Palms at Water’s Edge, L.P.*,  
334 B.R. 853 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2005).....43, 44

*Parrish v. Haynes*,  
62 F.2d 105 (5th Cir. 1932) .....59

*Phillips v. Herdon*,  
14 S.W. 857 (Tex. 1890).....59, 60

*Porter v. Houma Terrebonne Hous. Auth. Bd. of Comm’rs*,  
810 F.3d 940 (5th Cir. 2015) .....26

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prod., Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097 (2000).....26

*Roark v. Stallworth Oil and Gas, Inc.*,  
813 S.W.2d 492 (Tex. 1991) .....50

*Samuel v. Holmes*,  
138 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 1998) .....25

*Souther Equip. Sales, Inc. v. Ready Mix Sols., LLC*,  
No. 05-17-01176-CV, 2018 WL 3454801 (Tex. App. July 18,  
2018) .....48

*Tech. Automation Servs. Corp. v. Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp.*,  
673 F.3d 399 (5th Cir. 2012) .....69

*Texas Co. v. Schram*,  
93 S.W.2d 544 (Tex. App. 1936).....59

*Thomson v. Washington*,  
362 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2004) .....37

*Tyler v. Cedar Hill Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
426 Fed. Appx. 306 (5th Cir. 2011).....30, 31

*Vaughan v. Crown Plumbing & Sewer Serv., Inc.*,  
523 S.W.2d 72 (Tex. App. 1975).....62

*W.E. Grace Mfg. Co. v. Levin*,  
506 S.W.2d 580 (Tex. 1974) .....59

*Whatley v. Armstrong World Inds., Inc.*,  
861 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1988) .....37, 38

*Williams v. Cambridge Cos.*,  
615 S.W.2d 172 (Tex. 1981) .....55

*Yaquinto v. Segerstrom (In re Segerstrom)*,  
247 F.3d 218 (5th Cir. 2001) .....25

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 158(d) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 3.401(a).....66

TEX. BUS. & COM. CODE § 3.402(a).....68

**Other Authorities**

The New Federal Rules of Civil Procedure: The Last Phase –  
Underlying Philosophy Embodied in Some of the Basic Provisions  
of the New Procedure, 23 A.B.A.J. 976, 977 (1937) .....37

14 Tex. Jur. 3d Contracts § 157 (2024) .....48, 49

3 Williston on Contracts § 7:44 (4th ed. 2009).....48
